Relevant increase in omnichannel initiatives

penetration in the stores;

In 3Q19, Gross Profit totaled R$ 200.7 million (gross

margin of 45.5%) a 5.3% increase;

EBITDA for 3Q19 totaled R$ 73.1 million (EBITDA

margin of 16.6%) a 3.3% increase against 3Q18;

In 3Q19, Net Income totaled R$ 41.1 million (net

margin of 10.8%) a 2,3% increase;

Same-Store-Sales sell out growth of 1,1% in the

quarter;

Arezzo&Co opened 19 stores (net) in the quarter and

66 stores in the last twelve months.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Earnings Release 3Q19

www.arezzoco.com.br

Earnings Release 3Q19

www.arezzoco.com.br

BALANCE SHEET RESULTS

Assets - Right of Use

+ R$ 217 Million

Liabilities - Lease

+ R$ 221 Million

COGS (Occupation Expense)

(R$ 18) Thousand

SG&A (Occupation Expense)

R$ 78 Thousand

EBITDA

+ R$ 10.5 Million

Lease Depreciation

(R$ 10.1) Million

Lease Financial Expenses

(R$ 1.4) Million

Net Income

(R$ 1.3) Million

Key financial indicators
3Q19

Reported

IFRS 16

Impact

3Q19

Pro forma

9M19

Reported

IFRS 16

Impact

9M19

Pro forma

Gross Revenues 538.187   - 538.187   1.490.199   - 1.490.199

Net Revenues 440.874   - 440.874   1.211.583   - 1.211.583

COGS (240.204)   (18)   (240.222)   (654.106)   (49)   (654.155)

Depreciation and amortization (cost) (748)   251   (497)   (2.104)   706   (1.398)

Gross Profit 200.670   (18)   200.652   557.477   (49)   557.428

Gross Margin 45,5% 0,0% 45,5% 46,0% 0,0% 46,0%

SG&A (139.413)   (78)   (139.491)   (410.412)   (300)   (410.712)

Depreciation and amortization (expenses) (21.540)   10.106   (11.434)   (57.947)   29.285   (28.662)

% of net revenues -31,6% 0,0% -31,6% -33,9% 0,0% -33,9%

EBITDA 83.545   (10.454)   73.091   207.116   (30.341)   176.775

EBITDA Margin 18,9% -2,4% 16,6% 17,1% -2,5% 14,6%

Financial Results (3.882)   1.413   (2.469)   (13.532)   4.185   (9.347)

Income before income taxes 57.375   1.317   58.692   133.533   3.836   137.369

Income tax and social contribution (17.600)   - (17.602)   (30.049)   - (30.049)

Net Income 39.775   1.315   41.090   103.484   3.836   107.320

Net Margin 9,0% 0,3% 9,3% 8,5% 0,3% 8,9%

Adoption of IFRS 16 Standard - Key Impacts

The adoption of the IFRS16 standard in January 2019 brought some changes in the way of accounting for the fixed portion of the

rentals, qualified as leases. The future commitments of the leases are recognized as liabilities, as a counterpart for the right of use

that is recognized as a fixed asset. As a result, rental expenses are replaced by interest on the lease liability and the depreciation of

the right of use. Thus, when compared to model IAS 17 / CPC 06, IFRS 16 generates a positive effect on EBITDA, since rentals are

reclassified from operating expenses to depreciation expenses and financial expenses.

For a better understanding of the changes, a proforma 3Q19 column was included throughout the earnings release,

excluding the adoption of the rule, in the tables related to the main impacted accounts. The impacts of the application of

this new standard are shown in notes 12 - Property, Plant and Equipment and 16 - Lease of ITR Notes for 3Q19.

3

Earnings Release 3Q19

www.arezzoco.com.br

Earnings Release 3Q19

www.arezzoco.com.br

Summary of Results 3Q19 3Q18
 Δ (%)

19 x 18

 3Q19

Pro forma

 Δ (%)

19 x 18

Net Revenues 440.874   410.404   7,4% 440.874   7,4%

Gross Profit 200.670   190.637   5,3% 200.652   5,3%

Gross M argin 45,5% 46,5% -1,0 p.p. 45,5% -1,0 p.p.

EBITDA¹ 83.545   70.731   18,1% 73.091   3,3%

EBITDA M argin¹ 18,9% 17,2% 1,7 p.p. 16,6% -0,6 p.p.

Net Income 39.775   40.164   -1,0% 41.090   2,3%

Net M argin 9,0% 9,8% -0,8 p.p. 9,3% -0,5 p.p.

Summary of Results 9M19 9M18
 Δ (%)

19 x 18

 9M19

Pro forma

 Δ (%)

19 x 18

Net Revenues 1.211.583   1.114.448   8,7% 1.211.583   8,7%

Gross Profit 557.477   515.948   8,0% 557.428   8,0%

Gross M argin 46,0% 46,3% -0,3 p.p. 46,0% -0,3 p.p.

EBITDA¹ 207.116   168.043   23,3% 176.775   5,2%

EBITDA M argin¹ 17,1% 15,1% 2,0 p.p. 14,6% -0,5 p.p.

Net Income 103.484   100.401   3,1% 107.320   6,9%

Net M argin 8,5% 9,0% -0,5 p.p. 8,9% -0,1 p.p.

Operating Indicators 3Q19 3Q18
 Δ (%)

19 x 18
9M19 9M18

 Δ (%)

19 x 18

# of pairs sold ('000) 3.842   3.710   3,6% 10.180   9.526   6,9%

# of handbags sold ('000) 449   345   30,1% 1.262   1.011   24,8%

# of employees 2.463   2.520   -2,3% 2.463   2.520   -2,3%

# of stores* 715   649   66   715   649   66

Owned Stores 51   54   -3   51   54   -3

Franchises 664   595   69   664   595   69

Outsourcing (as % of total production) 90,3% 91,9% -1,6 p.p 90,3% 91,4% -1,1 p.p

SSS² Sell-in (franchises) 1,2% -1,2% 2,4 p.p 1,2% 3,0% -1,8 p.p

SSS² Sell-out (owned stores + franchises + web) 1,1% 1,6% 0,2 p.p 3,0% 4,4% -1,4 p.p

4

* Include international stores

(1) EBITDA = Earnings before interest, income tax and social contribution on net income, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure used in accounting practices adopted

in Brazil (BR GAAP), does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be considered as an alternative to net income, as an indicator of operating performance, or